
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

BROMLEY ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP 
 

 Councillor Peter Morgan (Chairman) London Borough of Bromley 
 
 Adrian Hollands (Vice-Chairman) South East London Chamber of Commerce 

 Bek Bekir National Apprenticeships Service 

 Robert Cundy Federation of Small Businesses 

 Kevin Dewick Local Businessman 

 Robert Goddard Thackray Williams Solicitors LLP 

 John Hayes South East London Chamber of 
Commerce 

 Marc Hume LBB Renewal & Recreation 

 Robert Innes Skills Funding Agency 

 David Keogh Jobcentre Plus 

 Colin Maclean Community Links Bromley 

 Liz McNaughton Treval Engineering 

 Ruth Nightingale Business Link in London 

 Howard Oldstein The Glades 

 Sam Parrett Bromley College 

 Martin Pinnell LBB Renewal & Recreation 

 Peter Pledger South London Business 

 Steve Price Bromley Mytime 

 Dene Stuart NewsQuest 

 
 A meeting of the Bromley Economic Partnership will be held at Bromley Civic Centre 

on TUESDAY 10 JANUARY 2012 AT 4.00 PM * 
 

*PLEASE NOTE STARTING TIME 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 
A G E N D A 

 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 OCTOBER AND MATTERS ARISING 
(Pages 3 - 10) 
 

3  
  

UPDATES ON MAIN PARTNERSHIP THEMES:  

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Kerry Nicholls 

   kerry.nicholls@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4602   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 29 December 2011 



 
 

a TOWN CENTRE DEVELOPMENT (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

Kevin Munnelly, LBB Head of Town Centre Planning Projects  
 

b TOWN CENTRE MANAGEMENT AND BUSINESS SUPPORT (Pages 19 - 22) 
 

Martin Pinnell, LBB Head of Town Centre Management and Business Support  
 

c OUTER LONDON FUND (VERBAL UPDATE)  
 

Kevin Munnelly, LBB Head of Town Centre Planning Projects and Martin Pinnell, 
LBB Head of Town Centre Management and Business Support 
 

d UPDATE ON CORE STRATEGY PROGRESS AND TIMESCALES (Pages 23 - 24) 
 

Mary Manuel, LBB Head of Planning Strategy  
 

e CRYSTAL PALACE PARK PROJECT (Pages 25 - 32) 
 

Louisa Allen, LBB Community Development Manager  
 

4  
  

PARTNER UPDATES AND OPPORTUNITIES FOR JOINT WORKING  

a UNEMPLOYMENT AND EMPLOYMENT TRENDS IN THE BOROUGH (VERBAL 
UPDATE)  

 Dave Keogh and Mandi Grice, Jobcentre Plus  
 

b BIGGIN HILL AIRPORT DEVELOPMENTS (VERBAL UPDATE)  
 

Paul Le Blond, on behalf of Biggin Hill Airport  
 

c UPDATE ON LOCAL COMMERCIAL PROPERTY MARKET (VERBAL UPDATE)  
 

Mike Lewis, Michael Rogers LLP and Jeff East, Acorn Commercial  
 

d THE GLADES RETAIL PERFORMANCE (VERBAL UPDATE)  
 

Howard Oldstein, Capital Shopping Centres  
 

e IMPROVEMENTS AT BROMLEY SOUTH STATION AND OTHER PLANNED 
RAIL/STATION IMPROVEMENTS IN THE BOROUGH (VERBAL UPDATE)  

 Mike Gibson, Southeastern Railway  
 

f GENERAL NEWS ROUND (VERBAL UPDATE)  

5  COMMUNICATIONS ISSUES (VERBAL UPDATE)  

 Jenny Whyte, LBB Street Services Business Unit  
 

6  
  

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

7  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 4.00pm, Tuesday 24th April 2012 
4.00pm, Tuesday 10th July 2012 
4.00pm, Tuesday 16th October 2012 
4.00pm, Tuesday 8th January 2013 
4.00pm, Tuesday 9th April 2013  



1 
 

BROMLEY ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 5.00 pm on 18 October 2011 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Peter Morgan (Chairman) 
Adrian Hollands, South East London Chamber of Commerce (Vice-Chairman)  
 

 

Robert Cundy, Federation of Small Businesses 
Peter Davies, National Apprenticeships Service 
David Keogh, Jobcentre Plus 
Colin Maclean, Community Links Bromley 
Liz McNaughton, Treval Engineering 
Howard Oldstein, The Glades 
Sam Parrett, Bromley College 
Martin Pinnell, LBB Renewal & Recreation 
Peter Pledger, South London Business 
Dene Stuart, NewsQuest 
 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
Louisa Allen, Community Development Manager 
Carol Arnfield, Bromley Adult Education College 
Jeff East, Acorn Commercial 
Amanda Grice, Jobcentre Plus 
Vaughan Leyshon, Bromley College 
Councillor Sarah Phillips, Chairman, Renewal and Recreation PDS Committee 
Katy Woolcott, London Biggin Hill Airport 
 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies had been received from Robert Goddard – Thackray Williams Solicitors 
LLP, Robert Innes – Skills Funding Agency, Mary Manuel, LBB Head of Planning 
Strategy, Kevin Munnelly, LBB Town Centre Development and Jean Norton, Bromley 
Education Business Partnership. 
 
2   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12TH JULY 2011 AND 

MATTERS ARISING 
 

The minutes of the meeting were agreed. 
 
There were no matters arising 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be agreed. 
 
3   UPDATES ON MAIN PARTNERSHIP THEMES: 

 
Members of the Partnership gave an update around progress across the main 
themes of the Partnership. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



Bromley Economic Partnership 
18 October 2011 
 

2 

A) TOWN CENTRE DEVELOPMENT  
 
The Head of Town Centre Management and Business Support gave an update 
around Town Centre Development across the Borough. 
 
Progress was continuing across the sites that made up the Bromley Town Centre 
Area Action Plan.  The Council had responded robustly to the challenge from Linden 
Homes/Network Rail in relation to the number of residential units that could be 
accommodated on Site A: Bromley North, and a hearing would be heard before the 
High Court on 31st October 2011.   Further work was being undertaken at Site B: 
Tweedy Road seeking to develop a temporary parking area during the refurbishment 
of The Hill and the redevelopment of Westmoreland Multi-Storey Car Parks to 
support demand during the Christmas period.  
 
The Land Group had been selected as the Council’s development partner in relation 
to Site C: the Old Town Hall, and had been granted a 6 month exclusivity agreement, 
expiring in November 2011, to allow them time to complete the work needed to 
support a full Planning and Listed Building Application.  The Land Group had recently 
entered into a joint venture arrangement with the Cathedral Group to undertake the 
development of the site, and a Specialist Heritage Architect team had been 
appointed. 
 
Work was ongoing on the refurbishment of Site E: The Pavilion and would be 
completed in March 2012.  Howard Oldstein confirmed that the refurbished gym 
provision would be ready by January 2012.  Following a review of options at Site F: 
Civic Centre, refurbishment of the North Block was currently being undertaken to 
support more efficient use of the campus site and would be completed by spring 
2012.   
 
Working with CB Richard Ellis, the Council was currently reviewing the development 
proposition for Site G, with a view to developing a high level master plan to attract a 
significant development partner.  Meetings had also taken place with a number of 
department store operators in relation to the Site.  The Chairman highlighted the 
importance of developing Site G to complement the existing retail offer in Bromley 
Town Centre.  Following procurement difficulties between Network Rail and their 
contractors, the target start date for refurbishment works at Site J: Bromley South 
was now November 2011, with step free access being implemented before the start 
of the London 2012 Olympics. 
 
Cathedral Group, the Council’s development partner for Site K: Westmoreland Road 
Car Park had conducted a pre-application consultation over summer 2011 in Bromley 
Town Centre and initial feedback suggested the public reaction had been 
overwhelmingly positive.  A draft planning application was due to be submitted to the 
Council for landlord’s consent shortly.  Katy Woolcott confirmed that London Biggin 
Hill Airport was in talks with Cathedral Group to ensure that any over-flight issues 
were resolved in relation to the development.  Concerns were raised with regard to 
the number of car parking spaces on site, and Sam Parrett highlighted the potential 
to utilise parking provision at Bromley Col
[...]
ic realm improvements in Beckenham. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

B) INVEST BROMLEY EVENT  
 
The Head of Town Centre Management and Business Support gave an update on 
the Invest Bromley event held on 20th September 2011.  This event brought together 
private and public sector representatives to introduce and discuss major development 
opportunities in the Borough.  An Invest Bromley brochure had been produced and 
additional copies were available on request.  Peter Pledger underlined the need to 
identify Bromley’s ‘unique selling point’ as a development opportunity and also to 
clarify the type of investor the Borough wished to attract. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

C) TOWN CENTRE MANAGEMENT / BUSINESS SUPPORT  
 
The Head of Town Centre Management and Business Support gave an update 
around progress across the main Partnership themes of Town Centre Management 
and Business support in Quarter 2 2011/12. 
 

Page 5



Bromley Economic Partnership 
18 October 2011 
 

4 

In the second Quarter of 2011/12 the Town Centre Management Team had 
successfully delivered a range of summer events, including the Family Fun weekend 
in Beckenham and the Orpington Town Fete.  An outreach campaign had been 
undertaken to encourage increased business donations to Christmas lights across 
the 4 main town centres in the Borough following a reduction in Council funding.  
Responses had been disappointing overall, however submissions to Round 1 of the 
Outer London Fund had been successful in respect of Bromley, Orpington and Penge 
Town Centres.  The projects funded would include purchase and installation of 
Christmas lights and Christmas events and marketing campaigns, and other activities 
such as support to independent businesses, installation of graphics to empty shop 
fronts and, a heritage trail for Bromley.  Work to develop the proposal around the 
possible introduction of a Business Improvement District Scheme (BIDS) in Orpington 
Town Centre contin
[...]
evelop and deliver Outer London Fund business support projects, including a 
business support scheme in Bromley, Orpington and Penge, an inward investment 
campaign for Bromley North and shop front improvement grants in Bromley North 
and Penge.  The new Invest Bromley brochure would be distributed and a further 
edition of the Bromley Business E-bulletin was planned. 
 
 

Page 6



Bromley Economic Partnership 
18 October 2011 

 

5 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 

1)     Recent work around Town Centre Management and Business Support in 
the 2nd Quarter of 2011/12 be noted; 

 
2)     The plans for Town Centre Management and Business Support activity 

for the 2nd Quarter of 2011/12 be noted. 
 

D) OUTER LONDON FUND  
 
The Head of Town Centre Development and Business Support provided an update 
on bids being developed for the second round of the Outer London Fund.   
 
The deadline for submissions was 14th November 2011 and the Chairman 
encouraged members of the Partnership to contact Martin Pinnell with any additional 
ideas to add to the bids. 
 
RESOLVED the update be noted. 
 

E) LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK AND PLANNING POLICY 
ISSUES  

 
The Head of Planning Strategy provided an update on the development of the Local 
Development Framework.  Bromley's Core Strategy would be the overarching 
planning document within the Local Development Framework, and a consultation on 
the draft Core Strategy Issues document had been undertaken.  The consultation had 
closed in September 2011, and responses were being analysed and would be 
reported to the Council’s Development Control committee on 17th November 2011. 
There would be future consultations as the Framework was developed and members 
of the Partnership were urged to register on the online consultation site. 
 
The consultation on the draft National Planning Policy Framework had just closed 
and the Council had submitted a response.  Peter Pledger highlighted the role of 
London Biggin Hill airport in supporting future economic growth in the Borough.  Katy 
Woolcott confirmed that the airport would continue to work with Bromley Council, 
local residents and key stakeholders with regard to development across the site. 
 

RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

F) SEMINAR ON OFFICE / INDUSTRIAL PROPERTY - PROPOSED  
 
The Chairman highlighted the success of the Invest Bromley Event and proposed 
that the opportunities offered by office/industrial property in the Borough be promoted 
in a similar event.  This was generally supported by members of the Partnership. 
 
RESOLVED that the proposed event be supported. 

Page 7



Bromley Economic Partnership 
18 October 2011 
 

6 

 
4   PARTNER UPDATES AND OPPORTUNITIES FOR JOINT 

WORKING 
 

Members of the Partnership gave an update on a range of activities undertaken since 
the last meeting. 
 

Learning and skills provision continued to be developed across the Borough. Sam 
Parrett confirmed that Bromley and Orpington Colleges had merged on 1st August 
2011, and there had been significant investment in development across both 
campuses. A review was currently being undertaken with a view to increase the 
higher education offer of the College, which would also include higher level 
apprenticeships. A community engagement strategy was also in development and 
the college was seeking to establish an Employer Forum to develop college provision 
in partnership with the needs of local businesses. Carol Arnfield reported that 
Bromley Adult Education College offered a range of courses that supported people 
into employment including counselling, ICT and complementary therapy. Recent 
courses had also been developed for English for Speakers of Other Languages 
students. 
 

Peter Davies confirmed that there were currently over 1200 Bromley residents 
working in apprenticeships across London, with apprenticeships available in a wide 
range of industries including hair and beauty, IT and electrical and plumbing. The 
process of recruiting 
[...]
g December 2011 to support the Christmas 
retail offer, and the Bromley Business Awards would be taking place at The Warren 
on Wednesday 26th October 2011.  
 

Katy Woolcott informed members of the Partnership that Project LoCATE had now 
been established. London Biggin Hill Airport had been identified in the London Plan 
as a Strategic Outer London Development Centre and LoCATE aimed to bring 
together key stakeholders, including landowners, businesses and local residents’ 
associations to maximise the economic development potential of the site and make a 
wide range of opportunities and benefits available to the local community. 
 

RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 
5   COMMUNICATIONS ISSUES 

 
Dene Stuart asked members of the Partnership to provide their good news stories, 
events and initiatives to the News Shopper for inclusion in the ‘Talking Business’ 
supplement and weekly business e-mail. 
 
RESOLVED the update be noted. 
 
6   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
The Head of Town Centre Management and Business Support was pleased to 
confirm that from 11th December 2011, additional off-peak services would be 
provided between Bromley North Station and Grove Park Station, with a service 
provided every 20 minutes, as opposed to the current half hour service.  
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 
7   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
4.00pm, Tuesday 10th January 2012 
4.00pm, Tuesday 24th April 2012 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 6.50 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is left intentionally blank



 1

BROMLEY ECONOMIC  
                        PARTNERSHIP 

 

 
Meeting: Economic Partnership 
 
Date:  10th January 2012 
 
Subject: Town Centre Development Programme Update 
 
Authors: Kevin Munnelly, Head of Renewal 
  kevin.munnelly@bromley.gov.uk , Tel No: 0208 313 4582 
 

 
1. Recommendations. 
 

The Partnership is asked to:- note the contents of the Town Centre Development 
Programme update. 
  
 

Agenda Item 3a

Page 11



Page 12

This page is 
[...]
f the work programme 
for the Town Centre Management and the Town Centre Renewal Teams –
and a number of these are to be played out during the next quarter 
including:   

 

• Support to independent businesses 

• Installation of graphics to empty shop fronts 

• Extension of public realm design and upgrade to Bromley central High 
Street 

• Heritage trail for Bromley 

Page 20



 

 

• Business Improvement District feasibility and engagement for 
Orpington 

• Are You Bromley? – themed arts / cultural events 
 
During the period the details were announced of the 2nd round of the Outer 
London Fund – making available £40m to be spent across London during 
the next two financial years (2012/13 and 2013/14).  Members of the Town 
Centre Management and Town Centre Renewal Teams worked on a 2nd 
round bid – with contributions from a number of officers, Councillors, 
business groups and residents representatives.  A long list containing a 
number of different locations and schemes were whittled down to bids for 
3 town centres – Bromley, Beckenham and Penge.  The final bids were 
agreed by a panel of senior Councillors comprising the Leader, the 
Portfolio Holder for Renewal & Recreation and the Chairman of the 
Renewal & Recreation PDS Committee.  As the stated aim of this round 
was to effect longer lasting change through mainly capital funding, the 
focus of the bids were public realm improvements and shop front renewal 
in the towns mentioned – although there was also a request for support for 
softer outcomes such as installation of free public WiFi in Beckenham and 
contribution to major events in Bromley (including the Queen’s Diamond 
Jubilee celebrations).  Results of Round 2 are expected before the end of 
January. 

 
2.5 During the 3rd Quarter officers continued to follow up with businesses 

affected by the August disorder, and developed the High Street Support 
Scheme under guidance from the Department for Communities and Local 
Government.  The scheme 

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BROMLEY ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 4.00 pm on 10 January 2012 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Peter Morgan (Chairman) 
Adrian Hollands, SE London Chamber of Commerce (Vice-Chairman)  
 

 

Robert Cundy, Federation of Small Businesses 
Robert Goddard, Thackray Williams Solicitors LLP 
Marc Hume, LBB Renewal & Recreation 
David Keogh, Jobcentre Plus 
Colin Maclean, Community Links Bromley 
Howard Oldstein, The Glades 
Martin Pinnell, LBB Renewal & Recreation 
Dene Stuart, NewsQuest 
 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
Louisa Allen, LBB Renewal and Recreation 
Carol Arnfield, Bromley Adult Education College 
Paul Le Blond, Biggin Hill Airport 
Mike Gibson, SoutheasternTrains 
Amanda Grice, Jobcentre Plus 
Phillip Lapper, Baxter Philips 
Mike Lewis, Michael Rogers 
Jenny Whyte, LBB Environmental Services 

 
 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Chris Bannister (Rizon Jet), 
Bek Bekir (National Apprenticeships Service), Jeff East (Acorn Commercial), 
Mary Manuel (LBB Head of Planning Strategy and Projects), Sam Parrett 
(Bromley College), Liz McNaughton (Treval Engineering) and Councillor 
Sarah Phillips (Chairman, Renewal and Recreation PDS Committee). 
 
2   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 OCTOBER AND 

MATTERS ARISING 
 

Martin Pinnell reported that the Council had been in contact with White Label 
(who had organised the Invest Bromley event in September 2011), and it 
should be possible to pull together an event to promote office/industrial 
property in Bromley. He would be pulling together a small team within the 
Council and involving partners.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18th October 2011 be 
agreed. 
 
 



Bromley Economic Partnership 
10 January 2012 
 

2 

3   UPDATES ON MAIN PARTNERSHIP THEMES: 
 

Members of the Partnership gave updates on progress across the main 
themes of the Partnership. 
 

A) TOWN CENTRE DEVELOPMENT  
 
Marc Hume reported on progress across the town centre development sites. 

He stated that although there was plenty of vision, what was needed, and 

what he thought Bromley had, was a sense of momentum and confidence to 

meet the challenge from Croydon and elsewhere.  

Site A: Bromley North. Lord Justice Binning’s judgement on 20th December 

2012 quashed Policy OSA and directed the Council to review the policy. This 

was an opportunity to develop a business case and lobby for a DLR extension 

in the run-up to the mayoral election in May. It was agreed by the Partnership 

that this should be a major economic development priority for the borough.       

Site B: Tweedy Road. Work was being carried out to test the viability of using 
the site as a temporary car park – TfL would only support the proposal with 
sound traffic modelling data. The Chairman added that a variable message 
system for town centre parking was due to be installed later in the year.  
 
Site C: Town Hall. The exclusivity agreement with the Land Group/Cathedral 
had been extended for up to six months.   
 
Site E: The Pavilion. The £5m investment programme was on target, and 
work should be finished in the next few months. 
 
Site F: Civic Centre. Refurbishment of the North Block should be completed 
by April, allowing the Joseph Lancaster and Anne Springman blocks to be 
emptied.  
 
Site G: West of the High Street. Officers would be meeting with potential 
developers in the next 4-6 weeks to obtain their views, modify the scheme as 
necessary and then move on to securing a development partner. The scheme 
would still be retail-led, and a document would be circulated later in the 
month, including to members of the partnership. Work was also being carried 
out to investigate the possibilities for refurbishing the Churchill 
Theatre/Central Library in conjunction with this site.  
 
Site J: Bromley South. Officers were discussing with Network Rail whether a 
more long-term redevelopment above the station would be possible following 
the withdrawal of the previous developers. 
 
Site K: Westmoreland Car Park. The planning application was due to go to 
Development Control Committee on 3rd April 2012. 
 



Bromley Economic Partnership 
10 January 2012 

 

3 
 

Site L: Former DHSS Building. Trillium Real had indicated that they would 
be submitting an application for a hotel/residential scheme. The policy 
requirement for the site was replacement office space.  
 
Site M: Queen’s Gardens. A full planning application for five restaurants had 
been submitted by Capital Shopping Centres in December 2011; this was due 
to be considered by Development Control Committee on 14th February 2012. 
The application was controversial because of the impact on the gardens.  
 
Bromley North Village. Funding of £3m had been allocated by TfL, subject to 
the Council meeting certain design requirements, and the Council would be 
contributing £1.5m. The majority of the comments received during the public 
consultation had been positive. Officers were also in discussion with 
Sainsbury’s about their options for expansion.   
 
Orpington Town Centre. Officers were in discussion with the new owners, 
Miller Properties, about the possibilities for development, particularly on the 
former DHSS site.  
 

B) TOWN CENTRE MANAGEMENT AND BUSINESS SUPPORT  
 
Martin Pinnell, the Head of Town Centre Management and Business Support, 
gave an update across the main Partnership themes of Town Centre 
Management and Business Support in Quarter 3, 2011/12. In particular, he 
outlined the projects funded through the Outer London Partnership bid – 
 

 Support for independent businesses – a series of workshops were 
being arranged – details would be available later in the week;  

 Installation of graphics to empty shop-fronts; 

 Extension of public realm design and upgrade to the central part of 
Bromley high Street; 

 A revised heritage trail for Bromley; 

 “Are You Bromley?” themed arts/cultural events; 

 Support for the Orpington Business Improvement District (BID) 
proposal – a specialist agency had been engaged and a ballot on the 
proposal was expected in September/October 2012. The Chairman 
hoped that this could lead to BIDs for Bromley and Beckenham, and 
Howard Oldstein commented that he was focussing on ensuring that 
the Glades and the rest of the town centre co-operated on opening 
hours.  

   
C) OUTER LONDON FUND  

 
The Head of Town Centre Management and Business Support provided an 
update on bids to the second round of the Outer London Fund, submitted on 
14th November 2011 – the outcome was expected by the end of the month. 
The proposals, which needed to have a greater emphasis towards capital 
spending, included extending the street scene upgrade in Bromley along the 
High Street towards Bromley South, guiding people to use the open spaces in 



Bromley Economic Partnership 
10 January 2012 
 

4 

Bromley town centre, upgrading shopfronts in Bromley and Penge, and public 
realm improvements in Beckenham.   
 

D) UPDATE ON CORE STRATEGY PROGRESS AND TIMESCALES  
 
The Partnership received an update on Bromley’s Core Strategy. Issues of 
particular importance for the Partnership included the need to protect and 
promote employment land and the focus on business areas at Biggin Hill.   
 

E) CRYSTAL PALACE PARK PROJECT  
 
Louisa Allen, Community Development Manager, gave an update on the 
Crystal Palace Park Project. The Executive had set up a development board 
involving a number of stakeholders, which would meet for the first time on 13th 
February. A not-for-profit trust was seen as the most effective means of 
securing sustainable investment for the park.   
 
The Chairman invited members of the Partnership to let the Council know of 
any ideas for the Park.  
 
4   PARTNER UPDATES AND OPPORTUNITIES FOR JOINT 

WORKING 
 

Members of the Partnership gave an update on a range of activities 
undertaken since the last meeting. 
 

A) UNEMPLOYMENT AND EMPLOYMENT TRENDS IN THE 
BOROUGH  

 
Dave Keogh and Amanda Grice of Jobcentre Plus provided an update on 
unemployment and employment trends in the Borough, tabling figures as at 
the end of November 2011. The number of claimants for each vacancy was 
6.8 in Bromley, as opposed to 6.3 across London and 4.7 nationally. 
Claimants in Bromley were being urged to look further afield for work in 
surrounding boroughs, Docklands and opportunities related to the Olympics. 
There had been a marginal increase in people on Job Seekers Allowance to 
5,927, (3% of the working age population). The London figure was 4.4%, the 
national figure was 3.8%.  
 
About 1,500 of these were young people between the ages of 18 and 24. The 
Government was investing £1bn in a national programme, the Youth Contract, 
to support this age group. They would be interviewed on a weekly basis, and 
there would be increased opportunities for work experience. Colin Maclean 
asked whether the voluntary sector could be involved in work experience 
placements as employers: this would be checked. Anyone interested in 
providing work experience was urged to contact Amanda Grice.     
 
 
 
 



Bromley Economic Partnership 
10 January 2012 

 

5 
 

B) BIGGIN HILL AIRPORT DEVELOPMENTS  
 
Paul Le Blond provided an update on developments at London Biggin Hill 
Airport following its identification as a Strategic Outer London Development 
Centre in the London Plan, and in particular the LoCATE (London Centre for 
Aviation Technology and Enterprise) project. Since the last meeting, there had 
been a number of one to one and larger meetings, including a full stakeholder 
meeting on 1st December 2012 at the new RizonJet facility at the Airport. 
Stakeholders had also been shown the new heritage hangar where five 
Spitfires were being restored and maintained, visited Jet Aviation and saw the 
potential of the West Camp.   
 
The first six LoCATE apprentices had been identified – they would have eight 
months of training at Cotswold Airport starting in August, then move to Biggin 
Hill for a further sixteen months.  
 
The LoCATE Team were undertaking a survey of the economic value of the 
Airport to the local economic community, the results of which would be fed in 
to Bromley’s Core Strategy. There was already evidence of the global 
connectivity offered by the Airport – 747 locations around the world were 
connected by flights to or from the Airport in 2010, about three times more 
than the scheduled flights offered by all London’s other airports. 
 
He concluded by stating that the LoCATE Team was keen to participate in 
development of the Core Strategy for the area and to get more positive stories 
about the Airport into the local press. He also invited the Partnership to hold 
one of its meetings at the Airport.  
 

C) UPDATE ON LOCAL COMMERCIAL PROPERTY MARKET  
 
Jeff East of Acorn was not able to attend the meeting, but had sent in some 
comments. He reported that 2011 had been better than 2010 for his business, 
although the same challenges continued to affect the market. Funding was in 
short supply, with cash more important and loan to value ratios greatly 
reduced.  There was strong interest in commercial property investments. The 
summer was expected to be fairly quiet with the Olympics and the usual 
holiday period.   
 
Mike Lewis confirmed that although market conditions were tough, there was 
still some activity. The availability rate for offices in Bromley had recently 
dropped to about 5% (having been 10% in recent years.) He felt that there 
was a lack of good quality modern office space in Bromley, with nothing 
available for letting having been built since 1989, and the market was 
therefore fairly stale. It was suggested that part of the reason for this was a 
lack of infrastructure and poor transport links at Bromley North and this was 
echoed by Philip Lapper. Marc Hume commented that with TfL identifying that 
the Jubilee Line between London Bridge and Canary Wharf was nearing 
capacity, there was a strong case for providing direct links to Canary Wharf.  
There already existed the potential to market the Bromley South area as an 
important cluster for banking/finance/insurance.    



Bromley Economic Partnership 
10 January 2012 
 

6 

 
The Chairman also raised the issue of developing high tech/business park 
provision at Biggin Hill. Transport links were critical for this type of activity, 
and accommodation needed to be high quality.   
 

D) THE GLADES RETAIL PERFORMANCE  
 
Howard Oldstein reported on trading conditions at the Glades in the run-up to 

Christmas and in the New Year. The Glades had tried to engage more with 

the High Street, and there had been footfall gains on 24th November with the 

lights switch-on. Trading had otherwise been poor in late November, but had 

increased leading up to the holidays, with the best Christmas trading for five 

years. He felt that the Council’s free parking on Thursdays initiative had been 

successful and should be repeated, and that the Glades should not attempt to 

match competitors by staying open to 9pm. He felt that the position was stable 

overall – although some national retailers had been lost, the occupancy rate 

was still at 96%. His 3-5 year plan was to establish larger units to match what 

was available at Bluewater.  

E) IMPROVEMENTS AT BROMLEY SOUTH STATION AND OTHER 
PLANNED RAIL/STATION IMPROVEMENTS IN THE BOROUGH  

 
Mike Gibson gave an update on proposed rail improvements in the Borough. 

There were now about 80 additional services with more services stopping at 

Lewisham for the DLR. Passenger numbers were holding up well following 

decreases in 2009 as the banking crisis hit, but it was noticeable that there 

had been a move from annual to monthly season tickets.   All Southeastern 

stations in the borough would be refurbished during the current contract 

(which ran to 2014) and Bromley South was receiving a £41m upgrade 

including lifts, a new booking hall, refurbished toilets and re-painting. This 

would be completed by May/June 2012. At Orpington Station, Network Rail 

was considering a new parking deck for 160 cars to meet demand.  There 

were no immediate plans to re-instate direct services to London from Bromley 

North, but consultation with stakeholders on the new franchise would be an 

opportunity to lobby for improvements.   

F) GENERAL NEWS ROUND  
 
Dene Stuart (NewsQuest) appealed for stories for their weekly business 
newsletter. 
 
Colin Maclean (Community Links Bromley) reported that he was building 
relationships in his new role, and was helping RBS Insurance with employee 
volunteering and the Glades with their 21 good deeds 21st birthday initiative. 
He also inquired about how the voluntary sector could be involved with the 
Olympic torch relay – the contact at the Council for the Olympics was John 
Gledhill.  



Bromley Economic Partnership 
10 January 2012 

 

7 
 

 
Robert Goddard (Thackray Williams Solicitors) reported that although 
residential conveyancing was fairly strong, companies were reducing their 
discretionary spend. 
 
Carol Arnfield (Bromley Adult Education College) reported that they were 
doing a lot of work with Jobcentre Plus with an increased range of courses 
including literacy, numeracy, budgeting, pod-casting and touch-typing. A staff 
member now attended the job centre every Tuesday morning. The College 
had also applied to run a job-club at Kentwood.      
 
Robert Cundy (Federation of Small Businesses) reported that insolvencies 
were up for the third or fourth quarter running. Overall, Bromley was doing 
well in the current climate, but some other areas such as Kingston/Richmond 
and central London were doing better. The Federation was looking to hold 
another business expo, probably in May, but they needed to find a larger 
venue than Oakley House. Marc Hume suggested that they consider the Civic 
Centre.   
 
5   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
The Chairman stated that although the next meeting was due to be at 4.00pm 
on Tuesday 24th April 2012, it was likely that this would need to change – a 
new date would be circulated as soon as possible.  
 
(The date for the next meeting was subsequently confirmed as 4pm on 
Thursday 19th April 2012.) 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 5.58 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


